

No. 20-303

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SENATE OF
PUERTO RICO IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

EDWIN QUIÑONES
Counsel of Record
QUIÑONES, ARBONA & CANDELARIO
Chubb Plaza, Suite 701-A
San Juan, P.R. 00922
(787) 620-6776
equinones@qaclaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Congress discriminates against U.S. citizens residing in Puerto Rico by excluding them from the SSI program based on race and/or national origin 3

 a. The Insular Cases 4

 b. Equal Protection. 5

II. *Califano v. Torres*, 435 U.S. 1 (1978) and *Harris v. Rosario*, 446 U.S. 651 (1980) are not dispositive in this case 7

III. The First Circuit is correct in determining that U.S. citizens residing in Puerto Rico have been discriminated against when excluded from the SSI program 10

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	5
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Consejo de Salud Playa de Ponce v. Rullán</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.P.R. 2008).....	7
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	5
<i>Examining Bd. of Engineers, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores De Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	6
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	7
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. United States HHS</i> , 682 F. 3d (1st Cir. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeny</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	6, 7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	7

<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	4
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	7
<i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 956 F. 3d (1st Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	5
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	6
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	5
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
U.S. Const. art IV	1, 8
26 U.S.C. §3101	12
26 U.S.C. §3121(b)(i)	12
26 U.S.C. §3121(e)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. §601 et seq	8
<i>P.L. 56-191, 31 Stat. 77 (1901)</i>	4
<i>P.L. 64-368, 39 Stat. 951 (1917)</i>	4

P.L. 82-414, 66 stat. 163 (1952) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://sgp.fas.org/crs/row/cash-aged-pr.pdf> 12

<https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-387.pdf> 12

Internal Revenue Service Data Book, at page 12,
Table 5. Retried on July 25, 2016, from
<https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/15databk.pdf> 11

Treaty of Paris, Art. 9, Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat. 1759 4
